

Nos. 19-431 & 19-454

In the Supreme Court of the United States

THE LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POOR
SAINTS PETER AND PAUL HOME, PETITIONER,

v.

THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, ET AL.

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES,
ET. AL., PETITIONER

v.

THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, ET AL.

On Writs of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE INTERNATIONAL SOCIETY
FOR KRISHNA CONSCIOUSNESS, INC.,
THE COALITION FOR JEWISH VALUES,
ASMA T. UDDIN, PASTOR ROBERT SOTO,
AND IMAM OSSAMA BAHLOUL
AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

GENE C. SCHAERR

Counsel of Record

ERIK S. JAFFE

JOSHUA J. PRINCE*

SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP

1717 K Street NW, Suite 900

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 787-1060

gschaerr@schaerr-jaffe.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....i
TABLE OF CONTENTSii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii
INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS OF AMICI..... 1
STATEMENT 4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 5
ARGUMENT..... 7
 I. RFRA, By Design, Provides Needed Protections
 to Religious Minorities..... 7
 II. Experience Provides Countless Real-World
 Examples of How RFRA—Properly Applied—
 can Benefit Religious Minorities. 16
 A. Strict scrutiny—whether mandated by RFRA
 or its state counterparts—benefits religious
 minorities..... 16
 B. To adequately protect the religious beliefs of
 religious minorities, courts and the executive
 agencies must both provide RFRA’s required
 exemptions. 20
CONCLUSION 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.A. ex rel. Betenbaugh v. Needville Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 611 F.3d 248 (5th Cir. 2010).....	18, 19
<i>Abdulhaseeb v. Calbone</i> , 600 F.3d 1301 (10th Cir. 2010).....	19
<i>Baranowski v. Hart</i> , 486 F.3d 112 (5th Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>Benning v. Georgia</i> , 864 F. Supp. 2d 1358 (M.D. Ga. 2012)	19
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961).....	17, 18
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	8
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	18
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	10, 11
<i>Emp't Div., Dep't of Human Res. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	9, 15
<i>Ghailani v. Sessions</i> , 859 F.3d 1295 (10th Cir. 2017).....	20
<i>Goldman v. Weinberger</i> , 475 U.S. 503 (1986).....	19
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao Do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	22

<i>Haight v. Thompson</i> , 763 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2014)	11
<i>Heffron v. Int’l Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 640 (1981)	12
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015).....	19
<i>Int’l Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Lee</i> , 505 U.S. 672 (1992)	12
<i>LaPlant v. Mass. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 89 F. Supp. 3d 235 (D. Mass. 2015).....	24
<i>Lee v. Int’l Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 830 (1992)	2, 12
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Home for the Aged, Denver, Colo. v. Burwell</i> , 799 F.3d 1315 (10th Cir. 2015).....	1, 11
<i>McAllen Grace Brethren Church v. Salazar</i> , 764 F.3d 465 (5th Cir. 2014).....	3, 21
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961)	17
<i>Minersville Sch. Dist. v. Gobitis</i> , 310 U.S. 586 (1940)	15
<i>O’Lone v. Estate of Shabazz</i> , 482 U.S. 342 (1987)	19
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	6, 17
<i>Singh v. Carter</i> , 168 F. Supp. 3d 216 (D.D.C. 2016)	23

<i>Singh v. McConville</i> , 187 F. Supp. 3d 152 (D.D.C. 2016)	23
<i>Singh v. McHugh</i> , 185 F. Supp. 3d 201 (D.D.C. 2016)	23
<i>Spencer v. World Vision, Inc.</i> , 633 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>Stately v. Indian Cmty. Sch. of Milwaukee, Inc.</i> , 351 F. Supp. 2d 858 (E.D. Wis. 2004)	14
<i>Tagore v. United States</i> , 735 F.3d 324 (5th Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>United States v. Ballard</i> , 322 U.S. 78 (1944).....	10
<i>United States v. Hoffman</i> , 2020 WL 531943 (D. Ariz. 2020)	22, 23
<i>Yellowbear v. Lampert</i> , 741 F.3d 48 (10th Cir. 2014).....	19
Statutes	
16 U.S.C. 668	21
16 U.S.C. 668a	21
42 U.S.C. 2000bb	5, 9, 16, 17
42 U.S.C. 2000bb-1	5, 7, 11, 25
42 U.S.C. 2000bb-2	11
42 U.S.C. 2000bb-3	26
42 U.S.C. 2000cc	19
42 U.S.C. 2000cc-1	19
42 U.S.C. 2000cc-5	11

Regulations

- 45 C.F.R. 147.132 4
 83 Fed. Reg. 57,536 (Nov. 15, 2018)..... 4

Other Authorities

- Asma T. Uddin, *The Latest Attack on Islam: It's Not a Religion*, N.Y. Times (Sept. 26, 2018),
<https://www.nytimes.com/2018/09/26/opinion/islam-phobia-muslim-religion-politics.html> 14
- Asma T. Uddin, *When Islam Is Not A Religion: Inside America's Fight For Religious Freedom* (2019)..... 3
- Brief of Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. et al. as Amici Curiae Supporting Petitioners, *Zubik v. Burwell*, 136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016) (No. 14-1418)..... 12
- Christopher C. Lund, *RFRA, State RFRA's, and Religious Minorities*, 53 San Diego L. Rev. 163 (2016)..... 14, 20
- Douglas Laycock & Oliver S. Thomas, *Interpreting the Religious Freedom Restoration Act*, 73 Tex. L. Rev. 209 (1994) 2, 7
- Jeffrey S. Sutton, *51 Imperfect Solutions: States and the Making of American Constitutional Law* (2018) 15
- Kristen Bialik, *For the fifth time in a row, the new Congress is the most racially and ethnically diverse ever*, Pew Research Center (Feb. 8, 2019),
<https://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2019/02/08/for-the-fifth-time-in-a-row-the-new-congress-is-the-most-racially-and-ethnically-diverse-ever/> 13

Michael Heise & Gregory C. Sisk, <i>Free Exercise of Religion Before the Bench: Empirical Evidence from the Federal Courts</i> , 88 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1371 (2013)	14
Michael S. Paulsen, <i>A RFRA Runs Through It: Religious Freedom and the U.S. Code</i> , 56 Mont. L. Rev. 249 (1995).....	7
Pew Research Center, <i>How Income Varies Among U.S. Religious Groups</i> , https://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2016/10/11/how-income-varies-among-u-s-religious-groups/	13
Pew Research Center, <i>Many Americans See Religious Discrimination in U.S.—Especially Against Muslims</i> , https://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2019/05/17/many-americans-see-religious-discrimination-in-u-s-especially-against-muslims/	12
Robert P. Jones et al., <i>What It Means to Be American: Attitudes in an Increasingly Diverse America Ten Years After 9/11</i> (2011), https://www.brookings.edu/wp-content/uploads/2016/06/0906_american_attitudes.pdf	13
Tanner Bean, <i>“To the Person”: RFRA’s Blueprint for a Sustainable Exemption Regime</i> , 2019 BYU L. Rev. 1.....	7, 20
